Article approved for submission to the Select Board for inclusion in the 2024 Annual Town Meeting warrant

Will the Town authorize, but not require, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40, § 3, c. 40, § 15A and all other applicable laws, the Select Board and/or the School Committee to enter into long-term leases, licenses, agreements for payment in lieu of taxes and/or other contractual agreements, on such terms and conditions as the Select Board and/or School Committee deems in the best interest of the Town and only within their respective authority, for all or portions of the following municipal and school properties:

Hingham High School (17 Union Street), Plymouth River School (200 High Street), Hingham Middle School (1073 Main Street), East School (2 Collins Road), South School (831 Main Street), the elementary school at 55 Downer Avenue (55 Downer Avenue), Town Hall (210 Central Street), Central Fire Station (339 Main Street), South Fire Station (847 Main Street), Public Safety Facility (335 Lincoln Street), Weir River Water System (900 Main Street), Weir River Water System Fulling Mill station (93 South Pleasant Street), South Shore Country Club (274 South Street), Hingham Public Library (66 Leavitt Street), Transfer Station (1 Sam Ryder Road), Department of Public Works (25 Bare Cove Park Road), former Department of Public Works building (101 and 101R Hersey Street), School Maintenance Building (28 Bare Cove Park Road), School bus dispatch building (25 Fort Hill Street) and/or School storage building (25 Fort Hill Street),

for the purposes of installing and operating solar energy generation and/or energy storage facilities, including rooftop, ground-mounted and other solar facilities, and further to authorize the Select Board and/or School Committee to take such action as may be necessary under State law to effectuate said agreements, or act on anything relating thereto?